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1995 WISCONSIN ACT 200

AN ACTtorenumber 154.01 (2), 154.01 (2m) and 154.01 ¢6);enumber and amend 154.11 (4);to amend chapter
154 (title), 154.07 (1) (a) 1., 154.07 (1) (b) 1., 154.07 (2), 1641}, 154.11 (5), 15411(6), 155.20 (5) and 155.70

(3); andto create subchapter | (title) of chapter 154 [precedes 154.01], 154.02 (intro.), subchapter Il (title) of chapter

154 [precedes 154.02], 154.14) (b) and subchapter Il of chapter 154 [precedes 154.17] of the stedlatsg
to: do—not-resuscitate orders in certain hospital and nonhospital situations, granting rule-emtiarity and pro

viding a penalty

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. Chapter 154 (title) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
CHAPTER 154
NATURAL DEATH DECLARATION TO
PHYSICIANS AND DO-NOT-RESUSCITATE
ORDERS
SecTioN 2. Subchapter | (title) of chapter 154 [pre
cedes 154.01] of the statutes is created to read:
CHAPTER 154

SUBCHAPTER |
DEFINITIONS
SecTioN 3. 154.01 (2) of the statutes is renumbered
154.02(1).
SeCTION 4. 154.01 (2m) of thetatutes is renumbered
154.02(2).

SecTioN 5. 154.01 (6) of the statutes is renumbered
154.02(3).

SecTioN 6. 154.02 (intro.) of the statutesdseated
to read:

154.02 Definitions. (intro.) In this subchapter:

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Efective date of acts.

SecTioN 7. Subchapter Il (title) of chapter 15dre-
cedesl54.02] of the statutes is created to read:
CHAPTER 154
SUBCHAPTER Il
DECLARATION TO PHYSICIANS

Section 8. 154.07 (1) (a) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

154.07(1) (a) 1. Participating in the withholding or
withdrawal of life-sustaining procedures or feeding
tubesunder this-chaptegubchapter

Section 9. 154.07 (1) (b) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

154.07(1) (b) 1. No person who acts in good faith
awitness to a declaration undéis chaptesubchapter
may be held civilly or criminally liable for participating
in the withholding or withdrawal of life—sustaining pro
ceduresor feeding tubes under this-chaptabchapter

SecTioN 10. 154.07 (2) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

154.07(2) EFFECTOF DECLARATION. The desires of
aqualified patient whas competent supersede thieef
of the declaration at all times. If a qualified patient is in
competentt the time of the decision to withhold or with

“Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu

the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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drawlife—sustaining procedures or feeding tubes a decla orderand that the wearer has not revoked the request for

ration executed under this —chaptersubchapteris
presumedo be valid. The declaration of a qualified pa

theorder
(2) “Do—not-resuscitate order” meaaswritten of

tientwho is diagnosed as pregnant by the attending phy derissued under theequirements of this subchapter that

sicianhas no déct during the course of the qualified pa
tient's pregnancy For the purposes of thishapter
subchaptera physician or inpatierttealth care facility

directsemegency medicatechnicians, first responders
andemegency health care facilities personnel noato
tempt cardiopulmonary resuscitation on a perdgon

may presume in the absence of actual notice to the con whomthe order is issued if that personfetg cardiac or
trary that a person who executed a declaration was ofrespiratoryarrest.

soundmind at the time.

SecTioN 11. 154.11(1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

154.11(1) Suicipe. The withholding or withdrawal

of life—sustaining procedures or feeding tubes from a

qualified patient under this-chaptsubchaptedoes not,

(3) “Ememgency medical technician” has theean
ing given under s. 146.50 (1) (e).

(8m) “First responder” has the meaning given under
s.146.53 (1) (d).

(4) “Qualified patient” means a person who la#s
tainedthe age of 18 and to whom any of the following

for any purpose, constitute suicide. Execution of a decla conditionsapplies:

rationunder this-chaptesubchaptedoes not, for any pur
pose constitute attempted suicide.

SecTioN 12b. 154.11 (4) of the statutes is renum
bered154.11 (4) (intro.) and amended to read:

154.11(4) OrHERRIGHTS. (intro.) Thischaptesub
chapterdoes notmpair or supersede any of the follow
ing:

(a) A persons legalright to withhold or withdraw
life—sustainingprocedures or feeding tubes.

SecTioN 12c¢. 154.11(4) (b) of the statutes is created
to read:

154.11(4) (b) The right of any persomho does not
havea declaration in &fct to receive life—sustaining pro
cedureor feeding tubes.

SecTioN 13. 154.11(5) of the statutes is amended to
read:

154.11(5) INTENT. Failure to execute a declaration
underthis-chaptesubchaptecreates no presumption that
the person consents the use or withholding of life—sus

(a) The person has a terminal condition.

(b) The person has a medical condition such that,
werethe persoro sufer cardiac or pulmonary failure,-re
suscitationwould be unsuccessful in restoring cardiac or
respiratoryfunction orthe person would experience re
peatedcardiacor pulmonary failure within a short period
beforedeath occurs.

(c) The person has a medical condition such that,
werethe persoro sufer cardiac or pulmonary failure,-re
suscitatiorof that person would cause significant physi
cal pain or harm that would outweighe possibility that
resuscitatiorwould successfully restorardiac or respi
ratory function for an indefinite period of time.

(5) “Resuscitation” means cardiopulmonagsus
citationor any componertf cardiopulmonary resuscita
tion, including cardiac compression, endotracheal in
tubation and other advanced airway management,
artificial ventilation, defibrillation, administration of
cardiac resuscitation medications and relatpbce

taining procedures or feeding tubes in the event that thedures. “Resuscitation” does not include the Heimlich

personsufers from a terminal condition or is in a pefsis
tentvegetative state.

SecTioN 14. 154.11(6) of the statutes is amended to
read:

154.11(6) ConsTRucTION. Nothing in this-chapter
subchaptecondones, authorizes or permits arfiraf-

maneuvenr similar procedure used éxpel an obstruc
tion from the throat.

154.19 Do-not-resuscitate order (1) No person
exceptan attending physician massue a do—not-resus
citateorder An attending physician may issuel@-not—
resuscitat@rder to a patient onli all of the following

tive or deliberate act to end life other than to permit the apply:

naturalprocess of dying.
SectioN 15. Subchapter Ill of chapter 19grecedes
154.17]of the statutes is created to read:
CHAPTER 154
SUBCHAPTER Il
DO-NOT-RESUSCITAE ORDERS
154.17 Definitions. In this subchapter:

(a) The patient is a qualified patient.

(b) The patient requests the order

(c) The order is in writing.

(d) The patient signs the order

(e) The physiciardoes not know the patient to be
pregnant.

(2) (a) Upon issuing the do—not-resuscitatder

(1) “Do—-not-resuscitate bracelet” means a standard the attending physician, or a person direcbgdthe at

izedidentificationbracelet of uniform size, coland de

tendingphysician, shall provide the patient with written

sign,approved by the department, that bears the inscrip informationabout the resuscitation procedures that

tion “Do Not Resuscitate” ansignifies that the wearer is

patienthas chosen to forego and the methods by which

aqualified patient who has obtained a do—not-resuscitatethe patient may revoke the do—not-resuscitate order
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(b) After providing thenformation under pafa), the (3) Failing tocomply with a do—not-resuscitate order
attendingphysicianor the person directed by the attend if the person or facility did not have actual knowledge of
ing physician, shall &k to the wrist of thepatient a do—  thedo-not-resuscitate order or if the person or facility in
not-resuscitatdraceletand document in the patient’  goodfaith believed that the order had been revoked.
medicalrecord the medical conditiathat qualifies the 154.25 General provisions. (1)Suicipe. Under this
patientfor the do—not-resuscitate order subchapteithe withholding owithdrawing of resuscita

(3) (a) Except as provided in pagh), emegency tion from a patient wearing a valid do-not-resuscitate
medical technicians, firstresponders and engemcy braceletdoes notfor any purpose, constitute suicide.- Re

healthcare facilities personnel shall follodo—not-re questinga do—not-resuscitate order under thischapt
suscitateorders. The procedures used in following a do— er does not, for any purpose, constitute attempted suicide.
not-resuscitaterder shall bén accordance with any pro (2) LIFEINSURANCE. Requesting a do—not-resuscitate
ceduresestablished by the department by rule. orderunder s. 154.19 mayot be used to impair in any
(b) Paragraph (a) does not apply under any ofdhe  mannerthe procurement of any policy of life insurance,
lowing conditions: andmay not be used to modify the terms ofeaisting

1. The patient has revoked the order under s. 154.21 yicy of life insurance. No policy of life insurance may
2. The do-not-resuscitate bracelet appeafsai®  pejmpaired in any mannéay the withholding or with
beentampered with or removed. drawalof resuscitation from a qualified patient.
3. The emeagency medical technician, flrgtgponder (3) HEALTH INSURANCE No person may be required
or member of the emgency health care facilinows 4 request a do-not-resuscitate order as a condition prior

thatthe patient is pregnant. , to being admitted to a health care facility or being insured
154.21 Revocation of do—not-esuscitate order for, or receiving, health care services

(1) METHODOFREVOCATION. A patient may revoke a do- (4) OTHERRIGHTS. This subchapter does not impair
not-resuscitaterder at any timey any of the following or supersede any of the following:

methods: : : .
(8) The patient expressesan emegency medical (a) A persors right to withhold or withdraw resus
P P egency citation.

technicianfirst responder or to person vyho serves as a (b) The right of any person who does not have a do—
memberof an emeagency health care facilitypersonnel . : . o
i . . not-resuscitaterder in efect to receive resuscitation.
the desire to be resuscitated. The egeecy medical ; .
(5) INnTENT. Failure to request a do—not-resuscitate

technicianfirst responder or the member of the ey ordercreates no presumption that the person consents to
health care facility shall promptly remove th —not— . .
¢y health care facility shall promptly remove the do-not the use or withholding of resuscitation tine event that

resuscitatdracelet. "
(b) The patient defaces, burns, cutotrerwisede the person sdérsfrom a condition that renders the per
stroysthe do—not-resuscitate bracelet. son g q\?almed patient, Ad
(c) The patientremoves the do-not-resuscitate ( )_AL'D DO-NOT-RESUSCITATESRACELET. A 60—l
braceletor another person, at the patisntequest, re resuscitatdracelet that has not been removed, altered
movesthe do—not—resuscitélte bracelet. ’ tamperedvith in any way shall bpresumed valid, unless
the patient expresses to the egemcy medical techni

(2) RECORDINGTHE REVOCATION. The attending phy ) ) N
sicianshall be notified as soon as practicable of the pa ¢ian first respondeior emegency health care facility

tient's revocation and shatecord in the patier'medical ~ Personnethe desire to be resuscitated. _
record the time, date and place of the revocation, if  (6M) DESIREOFTHE PATIENT. The desiref a patient
known,and the time, date and place, iffelient, that he to be resuscitated supersedes efect of that patient

or she was notified of thesvocation. A revocation under do—not-resuscitaterder at all times.

sub. (1) is déctive regardless of when the attending-phy (7) ConsTrucTION. Nothing in this subchapter con

sicianhas been notified of that revocation. donesauthorizes or permits anyfiafative or deliberate
154.23 Liability . No physician, emegency medical actto end life other than tpermit the natural process of

technician,first responderhealth care professional dying.

emergencyealth care facilitynay be held criminally or 154.27 Specifications and distribution ofdo-not-

civilly liable, or chaged with unprofessional conduct, for ~resuscitatebracelet. The department shall establish by

any of the following: rule a uniform standard for the size, colamd design of

(1) Under the directive of a do—not-resuscitate grder all do—not-resuscitate bracelets. The rules shall require
withholding or withdrawing, or causing to be withheld or thatthedo-not-resuscitate bracelets include the inscrip
withdrawn,resuscitation from a patient. tion “Do Not Resuscitate”; the nameagddress, date of

(2) Failing to act upon the revocation of a do—not-re birth and gender of thpatient; and the name, business
suscitateorder unless the person or facility had actual telephonenumber and signature tfe attending physi
knowledgeof the revocation. cianissuing the order
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154.29 Penalties. (1)Any person who willfully con
ceals,defaceor damages the do—not-resuscitate brace
let of another person without that personbnsent may
befined not more than $508 imprisoned for not more
than30 days or both.

(2) Any person who, with the intent to cause the with
holding or withdrawal of resuscitationontrary to the
wishesof any patient, falsifiedprges or transfers a do—
not-resuscitatbracelet to that patient or conceals the re
vocationunder s. 154.2&f a do—not-resuscitate order or
any responsiblgerson who withholds personal knewl
edgeof a revocation under 454.21 shall be fined not
morethan $10,000 or imprisoned for not more than 10
yearsor both.

(3) Any personwho directly or indirectly coerces,
threatensr intimidates an individual so as to catise
individual to signor issue a do—not-resuscitate order
shallbe fined not more thad500 or imprisoned for not
more than 30 days or both.

SecTioN 16. 155.20 (5) of the statutes is amentted
read:

155.20(5) The health care agent shall act in good
faith consistently with the desires of the principal as ex
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pressedn the power of attorney for health care instru
mentor as otherwise specifically directed by tirenci-

pal to the health care agent at ainye. The health care
agentshall act in good faith consistenthjth any valid
declaration executed by the principal under subaobi 11
ch. 154, excepthat the provisions of a principalalid
powerof attorney for health care instrument supersede
anydirectly conflicting provisions of a valideclaration
executedy the principal under subch.df ch. 154. In

the absence of a specific directive by tréncipal or if

the principal’s desires are unknown, the health care agent
shall,in good faith, act in the best interests of the princi
palin exercising his or her authority

SecTioN 17. 155.70 (3) of the statutes is amentted
read:

155.70(3) This chapter does not apply to the provi
sionsof a valid declaration executed under subch. Il of
ch. 154, excepthat the provisions of a principakalid
power of attorney for health care instrument supersede
anydirectly conflicting provisions of a valideclaration
executedunder_subch. Il ofh. 154 fora declarant who
is that principal.




